
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 2ND July, 2010 

 Page 1 

Executive Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
Date: 24 June 2010  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Executive 

will be held on Friday 2 July 2010 at 3pm  
Guildhall, Abingdon 
 

 
Members of the Executive: 
 
Councillors  
Tony de Vere (Chair) Jenny Hannaby 
Richard Webber (Vice-Chair) Angela Lawrence 
Mary de Vere Jerry Patterson  
Richard Gibson   
  
 

A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any 
background papers referred to may be inspected by prior 
arrangement.   
  
Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue.  If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Services 
Officers know beforehand and they will do their very best to meet your requirements. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 
Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the code of conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and standing order 34 regarding the declaration of personal and prejudicial 
interests. 
 

 

    



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 2ND July, 2010 

 Page 2 

AgendaAgendaAgendaAgenda    
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to build and safeguard a fair, open and compassionate community.   
 
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as correct records the minutes of the Executive meetings held on 19 and 28 
May 2010 (previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of personal or personal and prejudicial interests in respect of 
items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

4. Urgent business and chair's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chair determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chair. 
 

5. Statements, petitions and questions relating to matters affecting the 
executive.  

  
Any statements, petitions and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.   
 
 
KEY DECISIONS  
 

6. Corporate plan 2009/12 - annual review  
(Pages 5 - 25)  
  
To receive and consider report 19/10 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.   
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Executive agenda - Friday, 2ND July, 2010 

 Page 3 

7. Local investment agreement  
(Pages 26 - 43)  
  
To consider report 20/10 of the Strategic Director.   
 

8. Treasury management - review of activity in 2009/10  
(Pages 44 - 49)  
  
To receive and consider report 21/10 of the Head of Finance.   
 
 
OTHER DECISIONS  
 

9. Provisional capital programme out-turn 2009/10 and capital budget 
carry forward requests  

(Pages 50 - 54)  
  
To receive and consider report 22/10 of the Head of Finance.   
 

10. Award of public convenience cleaning contract  
  
To receive and consider report 23/10 of the Head of Commercial Services.  REPORT TO 
FOLLOW  
 
  
 

Exempt information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

None 



R I V E R  O C K

R
I

V
E

R
 

T
H

A
M

E
S

W
I

L
S

H
A

M
 R

D

A34 T O

O X FORD &

M40 JC T 9

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

OPEN AIR

SWIMMING POOL

WATER

FEATURE

WATER

FEATURE

ABBEY MEADOW
ABBEY

GARDENS

TESCOTESCO

WAITROSEWAITROSE

FAIRACRES

RETAIL

PARK

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

ABINGDON

COMMUNITY

HOSPITAL

POLICE

HQ

POLICE

HQ

WHITE HORSE

LEISURE AND

T
[...]
35 520202        Fax: 01235 532217

www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Abbey Close

Cattle Market

Charter Multi-storey

Civic

Rye Farm

Hales Meadow

Audlett Drive

West St Helen Street 

KEY: Car Parks
OS data. PU100040256. Crown     2008.

www.giveway.co.uk  2008  Te l:  0800 019 0027.

TM

OLD

GAOL

OLD

GAOL

By rail – the nearest main line railway stations to Abingdon are either Didcot Parkway (seven miles) or Oxford (eight miles). Radley railway station is located on the main line between 

Oxford and Didcot and is three miles from Abingdon town centre. For details of train times visit www.nationalrail.co.uk or call 08457 484950

By bus – there are a number of bus routes serving Abingdon town centre. For details of services and timetables, visit Oxfordshire County Council’s website at  

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk. Contact details for bus operators can be found on the travel information pages on our website www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

Parking – details of car parks charges can be found on our website 

B U R G E S S  C LO S E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

A B B E Y  C L O S E

TOWN

COUNCIL

TOWN

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

DISTRICT

COUNCIL

GUILDHALLGUILDHALL

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

ABBEY

SHOPPING

CENTRE

A
g
e
n
d
a

 A
n
n
e

x

P
a
g
e
 4



 

Executive report  

2  July 2010 
 
  

 

Report of Head of  Corporate Strategy 

Author: Robert Woodside 

Telephone: 7614 

Textphone: N/a  

E-mail: robert.woodside@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

Wards affected: All 

Report no. 19/10 

To: Executive 

DATE: 2 July 2010 

Executive member responsible: Councillor Tony 

de Vere 

Tel: 01235 540391  

E-mail: tony.devere@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  

 

 

Corporate Plan 2009/12 – annual 

review 

Recommendation(s) 

(a) Note the progress that has been made with the key actions targets and 
measures included in the Corporate Plan 2009/12 

(b) Agree the changes to the key actions targets and measures contained in the 
report 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. In February 2009 the Council agreed a new corporate plan, strategic objectives and 
corporate priorities. This report provides a comprehensive update on progress with 
the key actions, targets and measures included in the plan. In addition, it includes a 
small number of proposed changes to the key actions, targets and measures in the 
original plan.   

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 

Strategic Objectives  

2. This report relates to the Council’s Vision in that it supports all of its objectives and 
does not conflict with any Council Strategies. It supports all of the strands of the Vale 
Sustainable Community Strategy. The Corporate Plan 2009 -12 provides a framework 
for the allocation of resources over the lifetime of the plan to ensure that the Council 
achieves its strategic objectives and corporate priorities. 

Background 

3. In February 2009 the Council agreed a new corporate plan. It was developed 
following widespread consultation with Members, the senior management team and 
residents. The plan is a key document which clearly describes our vision strategic 
objectives and corporate priorities. For each of our corporate priorities, key targets 
actions and measures show how they will be achieved.  

4. Summary performance against National Indicators (NIs) and Local Performance 
Targets (LPTs) is reported quarterly to the Executive and to the Scrutiny Committee.   
This report (appendix one) sets out progress against all of the actions, targets and 
measures in the plan. 

Changes to the plan 

5. We have carried out a ‘light touch’ review of the corporate plan as originally 
published, to ensure that it remains relevant and reflects any external or internal 
changes since it was published.   Appendix two sets out a small number of proposed 
changes, along with the rationale for these.  The Executive is recommended to agree 
these changes. 

Financial Implications 

6. There are no direct financial implications arising form this report. 

Legal Implications 

7. There are no direct legal imp
[...]
et 

Not achieved according to original timescale.  We have 
commenced a Fit for the Future review of the Abingdon Local 
services Point, and a customer service strategic review will be 
carried out during 2010/11 

Deliver the Equality and Diversity Scheme Action Plan, including 
equality impact assessments 

The action plan is being delivered and progress against service 
plan deliverables is monitored quarterly. A six month update was 
published on the website in November 2009, and progress will be 
reported to Scrutiny Committee in September 

NI 140 – Fair treatment by local services 
 
 

Measured by the Place Survey - not measured in 2009/10. 
Performance in 2008/09 77.5 per cent.  This indicator has been 
deleted from the national indicator set for 2010/11 

 
 

 
3. Improve communication about the council’s activities and achievements 
 
Key target, action or measure Progress 
 Times best council staff survey  
 
 

This annual survey of the best places to work in the public sector 
is sponsored by the Sunday Times. The survey was carried out 
during November 2009 and an action plan has been agreed with a 
view to improving levels of staff satisfaction during 2010/11. We 
will resurvey staff in the next survey which will take place towards 
the end of 2010 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



 

Key target, action or measure Progress 
Use Vale Voice, our residents panel, to measure progress with our 
strategic objectives and priorities  
 
 

Vale Voice has not been surveyed for a number of months 
following problems with the contractor.  We are currently 
appointing a market research company to refresh and manage 
both Vale Voice and South Oxfordshire’s panels - once in place 
the new panel will be used to measure progress 

Improve communication with our residents and customers so that 
the council can demonstrate that it provides high quality value for 
money  services  
 

We have re-launched Unvaled and increased the content to cover 
more subjects, including messa
[...]
tipping 
 

There was a decrease in the number of fly tipping incidents and 
an increase in enforcement. The number of fly tips (all categories) 
reduced from 583 in 2008/09 to 530 in 2009/10.  Our NI196 score 
for fly tipping for 2009/10 was ‘very effective’ 

Take robust enforcement action to reduce the overall number of 
‘envirocrimes’ 

We served 69 Fixed Penalty Notices Issued in 2009/10  which 
raised £5,705 in income  

Designate ‘dog fouling action areas’ where a co-ordinated 
programme of publicity, community engagement and enforcement 
will be used to reduce the problem 

No new action areas have been designated 

Develop a more robust response to graffiti in the Vale 
 

Our community safety team, working in partnership with the 
Probation Service, have cleaned off a significant amount of graffiti 
from a number of sites. These include the garages at the St Johns 
Ambulance centre and the recreation ground in south Abingdon. 
An advisory guide will be produced during 2010 for residents who 
are victims of graffiti on their properties 
 

NI 195 - Improved street and environmental cleanliness (graffiti, 
litter, detritus and fly posting) 

See above 

NI 196 - Improved street and environmental cleanliness – fly tipping. 
The target for 2009/10 was ‘very effective’ 
 

We achieved ‘very effective (the highest category) against NI 196 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

3



 

Appendix 2 – Proposed changes to key actions, targets and measures for 2010/11 
 
The following table sets out proposed changes to actions, targets or measures contained in the Corporate Plan as published in 
February 2009; column two indicates the change proposed and column three provides the rationale for the change proposed. 
 
Action, measure or target Change proposed Rationale 
Agree a new/updated Customer Contact 
Strategy, which promotes moving 
customers to the web wherever possible, in 
time for implementation in the 2010/11 
budget 

Amend date for completion Because of the very pressing financial 
difficulties our focus in 2009/10 was on a 
function review, in which we looked at what 
services could be ceased or reduced in 
scale.  One outcome of this process was the 
closure of the Wantage local services point.  
Only now can we turn our attention to the 
bigger picture of how we wish to provide 
customer services from now on.  This work 
is being led by the Fit for the Future team 

NI 140 – Fair treatment by local services Delete measure  This measure has been deleted from the 
national indicator set for 2010/11 and we do 
not yet know whether it will be measured by 
the Place survey in future years  

Designate ‘dog fouling action areas’ where 
a co-ordinated programme of publicity, 
community engagement and enforcement 
will be used to reduce the problem 

Delete action The ‘Fit for the Future’ function review 
carried out in late 2009 led to the warden 
service being reduced by 0.5 FTE. This was 
done on the understanding that this would 
reduce the promotional work that the 
wardens will do for example, discouraging 
fly tipping and dog fouling. Instead, the 
warden resource will concentrate upon 
enforcement action against perpetrators of 
dog fouling and fly tipping 
 

LPT – The number of households who are 
placed in temporary accommodation 
because they are homeless 
 

Delete This is a duplicate – it is also measured by 
NI 156 

P
a

g
e
 2

4



 

Action, measure or target Change proposed Rationale 
NI 15 – Serious violent crime rate Delete The indicator is not directly influenced by 

district council actions. 
NI 17 – Perceptions of antisocial behaviour Delete Measure deleted as an NI 

 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

5



Agenda Item 7

Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



1 
 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\7\AI00013762\20100702TreasuryManagementReviewofactivitiesin2009100.doc 

Executive report  

2 July 2010  
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Steve Lawrence 

Telephone: 01235 540321 

Textphone:  

E-mail: steve.lawrence@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

 

Report no. 21/10 

Executive member responsible:  

Councillor Richard Webber 

Tel: 01235 534001 

E-mail: richard.webber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 2nd July 2010 

 

 

Treasury Management Treasury Management Treasury Management Treasury Management –––– Review of Activity  Review of Activity  Review of Activity  Review of Activity 

in 2009/10in 2009/10in 2009/10in 2009/10    

Recommendation(s) 

(a) to note the return on cash invested during 2009/10 and the balances of the funds at 
31 March 2010. 

(b) to note the prospects for the return on investments in 2010-11 

(c) to consider any comments made on the report by Audit and Governance Committee 
at its meeting on 30 June 2010. 

 

Purpose of Report 

1.1 The Vale Council’s Treasury Management Policy requires a report to be made on 
treasury management performance in the previous financial year.  It is also required 
by the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice as embodying sound financial 
management. 

 
1.2 This report details the Council’s cash investment performance in the financial year 

2009/10 and highlights any treasury management issues.  The return on investment 
property is included in the 2009/10 Revenue Budget Out-turn report which is on the 
agenda for Executive in September. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 44



2 
 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\7\AI00013762\20100702TreasuryManagementReviewofactivitiesin2009100.doc 

 
 

Strategic Objectives  

2.1 The report helps us to achieve our strategic objective of managing our business 
effectively by providing transparency and demonstrating effective management of our 
investments.  The income from the investment portfolio contributes to the revenue 
budget.  

 

Background 

3.1 This report outlines the performance over the last financial year of those funds 
managed in-house and those managed by Investec Asset Management, the Council’s 
appointed investment manager.  The Fund Manager’s performance is reviewed by 
Butlers, the Council’s investment adviser.  In addition, the report presents Members 
with a general overview of the current situation in the investment market. 

 
In-house Investment Performance 

 
3.2 At the beginning of 2009/10 cash managed in-house totalled £2.7m. During the year 

the maximum invested at any time was £20.5m and the total of investments made 
(turnover) was £162m.  In-house investment income in the year amounted to £128,103 
on an average balance of £11.94m - an average return of 1.07%.  At 31 March 2010 
the cash managed in-house totalled £0.59m 

 
3.3 It was necessary to borrow £2m at 0.48% for 17 days at the end of the year and 

another £0.7m at 0.4% for 2 days in order to cover a temporary cash flow shortage.  
This was well within the authorised borrowing limit of £5m agreed in the annual 
Treasury Management Strategy. 

 
3.4 It is difficult to set targets for this sort of operation which aims to maximise returns 

within the constraints of security, liquidity and flexibility.  Some measure of 
achievement can be obtained by looking at the rates achieved compared to a 
benchmark.  Butlers use the widely published 7-day LIBID rate (London Inter-bank Bid 
rate – the rate at which a bank is willing to borrow from other banks) although this has 
become very erratic in the current economic circumstances. 

 
In-house investment performance against benchmark. 

Rate of return: 2007/08 2008/09 2009/10 

In-house investment team 5.93% 4.84% 1.07% 

7 day LIBID 5.72% 3.60% 0.37% 

LIBID exceeded by: 0.21% 1.24% 0.70% 

 

3.5 The Council only holds funds to meet its daily cash-flow requirements and also invests 
the council tax and business rate receipts for a short temporary period until they are 
due to be paid over to precepting authorities or central 
[...]
quired for effective cashflow 
management. 

• Yield – the Council achieves the best return on investment as possible without 
unnecessary exposure to risk. 

 
7.2 Treasury Management Practices lay down good practice to follow in order to reduce 

the level of risk involved in the treasury activities as much as possible; however, with 
the volatility of the markets, there will always be an element of exposure to risk.  To 
reduce risk to its absolute minimum would mean that the level of return on investments 
will impact upon the revenue income of the Council.  

 

Other implications 

8.1 None – information report. 
 

Page 48



6 
 
 
D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\2\6\7\AI00013762\20100702TreasuryManagementReviewofactivitiesin2009100.doc 

Conclusion 

9.1 The return on cash invested was considerably lower than initially anticipated in 
2009/10 due to the sustained very low interest rates – the outturn position was very 
close to that expected during budget monitoring revisions.  It will remain difficult to 
achieve the budgeted return in 2010-11 if interest rates do not rise over the year as 
market analysts were predicting in January 2010, and market conditions continue to 
restrict the available counter-parties the in-house team can lend to – this has been 
reflected in the lower budget set for 2010/11. 

 

Background Papers 

• Treasury Management Policy agreed by Council 19 December 2001 

• Treasury Management Strategy agreed by the Executive February 2010 

• Fund manager review published by Butlers 7 May 2010 

 

Page 49



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\1\AI00014194\20100702Provisionalcapitalprogrammeoutturn200910and
carryforward0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Executive report  

2 July 2010  
 

Report of Head of Finance 

Author: Steve Lawrence 

Telephone: 01235 540321 

Textphone:  

E-mail: steve.lawrence@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

Report no 22/10 

Executive member responsible:  

Councillor Richard Webber 

Tel: 01235 534001 

E-mail: richard.webber@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 

To: EXECUTIVE 

DATE: 2nd July 2010 

 

 

Provisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme outProvisional Capital Programme out----turn turn turn turn 

2009/10 and capital budget carry 2009/10 and capital budget carry 2009/10 and capital budget carry 2009/10 and capital budget carry 

forward requestsforward requestsforward requestsforward requests    

Recommendations 

(a)  to note the expenditure on capital projects in the financial year 2009/10. 

(b) to agree the revised expenditure profile for capital projects and carry-forward of 
budgets to 2010/11 (total £308,891). 

 

Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report forms part of the continuing provision of financial information to allow 
Members to review the performance of their services.  Paragraph 3.1 of the report 
sets out the development of the capital budget during the year and Appendix A 
details capital expenditure in 2009/10 (subject to audit) on projects in the agreed 
capital programme and requests budget carry-forward where necessary. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 50



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\1\AI00014194\20100702Provisionalcapitalprogrammeoutturn200910and
carryforward0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Strategic Objectives  

2.1 The report provides transparency and allows us to demonstrate effective 
stewardship of the capital programme.  The agreed capital programme provides 
capital assets to support delivery of many of the Council’s Strategic Objectives, 
whilst managing our business effectively and providing value for money services 
that meet the needs of our residents and service users. 

 

Background 

Actual Capital Expenditure compared to the Budget 
 
3.1 The report sets out at Appendix A the Council’s capital programme for 2009/10 to 

2011/12.  Details are provided of: 
 

• the revised budget for 2009/10 agreed February 2010 

• the actual expenditure and income to the end of March 2010 (subject to audit), 

• any unspent budget that the budget-holders wish to carry forward, 

• the agreed budget for 2010/11, 

• proposed expenditure in 2011/12 for continuing schemes. 
 
3.2 The original capital expenditure budget of £2,432,574 for 2009/10 was agreed 

in February 2009 with £608,000 of the budget funded by grants and 
contributions.  In August 2009 budget carry-forwards of £705,400 from 2008/09 
were agreed with £168,391 of this funded by grants and contributions, which 
were also carried forward.  There were no additional budget bids during the 
year.  In February 2010 a revised capital budget for 2009/10 of £2,411,369 was 
agreed with £757,891 met from grants and contributions. 

 
3.3 Actual capital expenditure for 2009/10 amounted to £2,049,562 of which 

£734,398 was funded by grants and contribution, leaving £1,315,164 to be met 
from the capital reserves. 

 

Options 

4.1 Members have the option to approve all, some or none of the carry forward 
requests.  The carry forwards are not additional budget, but previously agreed 
budget that has not yet been spent (although some of the budget requested to 
carry forward may contractually be committed).  Any carry forwards that are not 
agreed will result in the budget for that project being reduced, which may mean 
the project can no longer be delivered in full or the project being shelved.  
Some schemes are funded wholly or partly by grants and contributions.  If the 
project is shelved it might result in grants or contributions already applied 
having to be repaid. 

  

Financial Implications 

5.1 The report gives financial information to help Members manage their services 
and requests unspent budget be carried forward from 2009-10 to 2010-11.  
There is no additional expenditure involved. 

 

Page 51



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\1\AI00014194\20100702Provisionalcapitalprogrammeoutturn200910and
carryforward0.doc 
Last updated 12.02.10 

Legal Implications 

6.1 This is main
[...]
aded parks - contributions (50,000) (70,880) (1,250) (50,000) (72,130)

YC06 MTL Pitches, pathways at Mably Way Grove grant rec'd (4,950) (28,100) (15,831) (12,269) (33,050) (33,050)

YC15 AB Public Arts projects funded by contributions (141,500) (10,000) (9,167) (100,000) (250,000) (250,000) all funded from contributions

YC17 IRM Lottery fund grant towards water feature (11,779) (73,221) (73,221) (85,000) (85,000)

YH05 IF Gov't subsidy to Disabled Facilities Grant, existing (486,446) (533,550) (533,550) (510,000) (510,000) (2,573,550) (2,573,550) limited by DCLG

YP05 MG Electronic delivery of planning service PDG (56,483) (43,520) (21,099) (22,421) (100,000) (100,000)

YP06 GW Cyclepath Willow walk. Contribution from developer (2,000) (5,000) (5,000) (43,000) (50,000) (50,000)

Balance from capital receipts (2,678,374) (1,653,478) (1,315,164) (264,101) (4,877,549) (1,069,206) (11,164,477) (11,090,256)

Capital receipt c/f from previous year 11,100,000 11,100,000 9,784,836 9,520,735 7,468,186 

projected increase in capital receipts in year 2,825,000 1,775,000 

Capital receipt balance to b/f 9,446,522 9,784,836 9,520,735 7,468,186 8,173,980 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\1\AI00014194\CopyofCapitalprogrammerevised200910withcfwdsfor2JulyAppA0.xls/App A/17/06/10

P
a
g
e

 5
4


	Agenda
	Map and vision
	6 Corporate plan 2009/12 - annual review
	7 Local investment agreement
	Draft Local Investment Agreement

	8 Treasury management - review of activity in 2009/10
	9 Provisional capital programme out-turn 2009/10 and capital budget carry forward requests
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND July, 2010  Ex.7 

MinutesMinutesMinutesMinutes    

of a meeting of the 

ExecutiveExecutiveExecutiveExecutive    
 

held at 3pm on Friday 2 July 2010 
at the Guildhall, Abingdon  
 
 
Open to the Public, including the Press 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor Tony de Vere (Chair), Richard Webber (Vice-Chair), 
Mary de Vere, Richard Gibson, Jenny Hannaby, Angela Lawrence and 
Jerry Patterson 

Officers: John Backley, Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steve Culliford, Matt Prosser 
and Robert Woodside 
 
Number of members of the public: Nil 

 

Ex.14 Apologies for absence  
 
None 
 

Ex.15 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
To approve as correct records the Executive’s minutes of 19 and 28 May 2010 and 
agree that the Chair signs them.   
 

Ex.16 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillors Angela Lawrence and Jenny Hannaby declared personal interests in 
item 9 “capital programme”.  They were members of Abingdon and Wantage Town 
Council’s respectively (minute 21 refers).   
 

Ex.17 Urgent business and chair's announcements  
 
None 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND July, 2010  Ex.8 

Ex.18 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Executive  

 
None 
 

Ex.19 Corporate plan 2009/12 - annual review  
 
The Executive considered report 19/10 of the Head of Corporate Strategy.  This 
reviewed the corporate plan for 2009-12 and detailed the progress made against the 
plan’s key actions and targets.  The report also proposed a few amendments to 
ensure the plan remained relevant and reflected internal and external changes.   
 
The Executive noted the progress made and agreed the changes.  Councillors 
believed that the council had made good progress with the plan in a difficult financial 
climate.  They asked for this to be publicised through the council’s newsletter.  In 
particular, the Executive cited examples of passing the target to provide 200 
affordable homes, and attracting funds for market town schemes in Faringdon and 
Wantage.  The Executive thanked the staff concerned.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To note the progress made with the key actions, targets, and measures 

included in the Corporate Plan 2009-12; and 
 
(b) To agree the changes to the key actions, targets, and measures contained in 

the plan as follows: 
 

• Amending the finish date for the new customer contact strategy pending 
the outcome of the fit for the future programme 

 

• Removing the national indicator NI 140 for fair treatment by local services 
as this was no longer part of the national indicator set 

 

• Removing the action to designate dog fouling action areas due to a 
reduced dog warden service  

 

• Removing the local performance target to record the number of homeless 
households placed in temporary homes as this was duplicated by national 
indicator NI 156 

 

• Removing national indicator NI 15 for serious violent crime rates as this 
was outside the council’s control 

 

• Removing the national indicator NI 17 for the perception of anti-social 
behaviour as this was no longer part of the national indicator set  

 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND July, 2010  Ex.9 

Ex.20 Local investment agreement  
 
The Executive considered report 20/10 of the Strategic Director.  It summarised the 
outcome of partnership work with the Homes and Communities Agency on the 
Oxfordshire Local Investment Plan and recommended that the council entered into a 
local investment agreement.   
 
The report set out a new approach for distributing government funds.  A pilot scheme 
from the Homes and Communities Agency included a “single conversation” where 
the agency worked with councils and other bodies to ensure effective and co-
ordinated investment decisions across a county.  Oxfordshire was part of the pilot.  
Oxfordshire would receive funds in line with its housing needs assessments.  The 
partnership would determine where funding would go, and would be able to retain 
funds for Oxfordshire if there was a delay in any scheme.  The single conversation 
went further, tying together all housing, infrastructure, transport, regeneration, and 
economic development priorities.  This was set out in a document called the Local 
Investment Plan.   
 
The Executive noted that the Oxfordshire Partnership had set up a sub-group, the 
Spatial Planning and Infrastructure Partnership (SPIP).  This would act for the 
Oxfordshire councils; the Leader of the Council was a member.  The partnership had 
drafted a local investment agreement to commit parties to the plan.  Although not 
legally binding, the agreement was a statement of intent and commitment to work in 
partnership to deliver the objectives of the single conversation.  The partnership 
agreed that this was the best way to secure government funding.   
 
The Executive considered the signing of this partnership agreement important, given 
the future economic climate and likely public spending restraints.  Councillors noted 
that the Homes and Communities Agency was impressed with the Oxfordshire 
Partnership’s work and used it as an example to others.  The Vale had pushed this 
forward in Oxfordshire.  Councillors congratulated the staff involved in this work.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To agree that the council enters into the proposed Oxfordshire Local 

Investment Agreement; and  
 
(b) To delegate authority to the Strategic Director, in consultation with the Leader 

of the Council, to finalise the Local Investment Agreement wording.   
 

Ex.21 Treasury management - review of activity in 2009/10  
 
The Executive considered report 21/10 of the Head of Finance on treasury 
management performance in 2009/10.  The report highlighted the performance of 
cash invested by the in-house team and that managed by Investec, the council’s 
investment manager.  Performance was also analysed by Butlers, the council’s 
investment adviser.  The in-house team achieved a return of 1.07 per cent, while 
Investec achieved 1.31 per cent.  At 31 March 2010, the fund balances for the in-
house team and investment manager were £0.59M and £15.3M respectively.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND July, 2010  Ex.10 

Councillors noted that a report on return on property investments would follow in 
September.   
 
The Audit and Governance Committee believed that the report for 2009/10 should 
reflect the loss of investment in the Icelandic bank, Landsbanki.  The Head of 
Finance produced a briefing note for the Executive showing the impact of this.  
Councillors noted that in 2008/09 the in-house performance dropped from 4.84 per 
cent to a 4.44 per cent return from the Landsbanki loss, whereas performance in 
2009/10 was unaffected.  The council expected to receive most of its investment 
back with interest, but this could take until 2018.  Since the loss of the Landsbanki 
investment, the in-house team’s lending criteria were more cautious.   
 
Butlers concluded that the return on investment in 2009/10 was lower than expected 
due to low interest rates.  However, Butlers recommended no changes to the 
council’s approach as this allowed a balance of investments of top-quality and good 
liquidity.  The Executive recognised that it would be difficult for the council to achieve 
the expected return for 2010/11 if interest rates did not rise as market analysts had 
predicted.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To note the return on cash invested during 2009/10 and the balances at 31 

March 2010, together with the briefing note updating the report following the 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting; and  

 
(b) To note the prospects for the return on cash investments in 2010/11.   
 

Ex.22 Provisional capital programme out-turn 2009/10 and 
capital budget carry forward requests  

 
Councillors Angela Lawrence and Jenny Hannaby declared personal interests in this 
item.  Complying with the council’s standing order 34, they stayed in the meeting for 
this item.   
 
The Executive considered report 22/10 of the Head of Finance.  This set out the end 
of year position with the capital programme.  The report also set out requests to 
carry forward capital funding to 2010/11, to complete unfinished projects.  These 
requests totalled £308,891, of which £44,790 were external funds.   
 
Councillors noted that by agreeing the requests, they would not be spending outside 
the council’s budget, but would be reallocating previously approved budget.  They 
had the option to approve all, some or none of the requests.  However, councillors 
recognised that refusing requests would mean leaving projects unfinished and the 
council might be legally required to make contractual payments anyway.  The 
Executive approved the carry forward requests.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) To note the spending on capital projects in 2009/10; and  
 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Executive minutes  

Friday, 2ND July, 2010  Ex.11 

(b) To agree the revised spending profiles for capital projects and to agree the 
carry forward requests to 2010/11.   

 

Ex.23 Award of public convenience cleaning contract  
 
The Executive moved this item from the public part of the meeting to consider it in 
private session as it contained exempt information (minute Ex.24 refers).   
 

Ex.24 Exclusion of the public, including the press  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that the 
public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent 
the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item is considered:  
 
Award of public convenience cleaning contract 
(Category 3 – information relating to the financial and business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information)   
 
 

Summary of exempt minutes 
 

Ex.25 Award of public convenience cleaning contract  
 
The Executive awarded a contract to clean the council’s public toilets.   
 
 
 
 


